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SUMMER SESSION
1948

CALENDAR )

_________ Registration for First Term
100 P, M.____ Monday morning classes meet

7:00 P M. TS Orientation Program for freshmen
June 23, Tuesday, 8:00 A. M.________ The regular daily schedule of the First
Term begins
11:00 A, M.________ Convocation

____________ First Term closes

_________ Registration for Second Term

100 P M___. Monday morning classes meet
July 27, Tuesday, 8:00 A, MiEng: e The daily schedule of the Second Term
begins

_________ Second Term closes



Western Maryland College Bulletin

VOL. XXIX --- 8

Summer Session Number

Seventcentl Summer Seddion

First Term, June 21 - July 24
Second Term, July 26 - August 28

1948

WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND
FEBRUARY, 1948

Entered as second class matter, May 19, 1921, at the Post Office, at Westminster, Md.,
under the act of August 24, 1912. Accepted for mailing at special rate of postage pro-
vided for in section 1103, act of October 3, 1917. Published Monthly during School Year
from October to May, inclusive, and July-August.



WESTERN MARYLAND COLLEGE
SUMMER SESSION
1948

OFFICERS OF ADMINISTRATION
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Professor of English

EVELYN LELIA MUDGE, B.S., ED.D. Education
Associate Professor of Education

Music

GRACE CORDIA MURRAY, B.MUS., M.MUS.
Assistant Professor of Music
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Professor of History
JosepH CLEMENS WILLEN, A.B., A.M. German
Assistant Professor of Modern Languages Spanish
English

GEORGE STOCKTON WILLS, PH.B., PH.M., A.M., LIT.D.
Professor of English, Emeritus
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GENERAL INFORMATION

The summer session of Western Maryland College has come to be an ill:
tegral part of the college year. The session is somewhat shorter than a regular
semester in length (ten weeks) and its schedule differs from a fall or spring
semester in that it is divided into two equal terms, during each of which 12:
student completes full semester courses. He carries six semester hours of wor
at a time but works at this twice as intensively as in the regular semesters.

VALUES OF SUMMER STUDY

The summer session has a distinct value for several types of students. Th_ere
are those, for example, who wish to accelerate and thus complete gTaduatlog
requirements at the earliest possible date. Attendance at both summer a}ln
winter sessions makes graduation possible in three years. The summer sesmto
also makes it possible for high school graduates of the June class to en;r
college immediately and thus avoid any waste of time. There are others ‘;’ <
have already attended college but who need extra work to improve their ¢ ag%
standing. These often find that the concentration of attention on a few su
jects, as allowed in the summer session, makes such improvement easier th(;m
in regular semesters, There are still other students who are working for de-
grees but are unable because of their employment to attend winter sessions.
The summer session enables these to continue their progress toward the degree.

LOCATION

The College occupies an eminence at the west end of Westminster, nearly
one thousand feet above tidewater, affording a view of town and landscape
rarely equaled for beauty. The elevation, good water, and mountain breezes
all contribute toward making summer work here a pleasure.

Westminster is a city of about five thousand inhabitants, thirty miles north-
west of Baltimore and fifty miles north of Washington. It is on the Western
Maryland Railway and is accessible from all points by good roads.

BUILDINGS

Science Hall, Lewis Hall, Levine Hall, and the Library will be open for
instruction. Dormitories will be open for the first time on Sunday afternoon,

June 20. The first meal to be served in the College Dining Room will be
breakfast, Monday, June 2:.

STUDENT’S OUTFIT

It is necessary for each student to bring the following articles: bed linen,

pillow, blankets, towels, and personal articles. Commercial laundries will do
student work at a nominal cost.

ADMISSION

The same rules of admission will apply as for the winter sessions. In gen-
eral, this means that the student must show evidence of ability and 'w1llmg.ness
to do college work as evidenced by high school grades, personality ratings,
scores on standard tests, and recommendation of the high school principal.
Transfers will be accepted from other accredited colleges upon the submission
of a satisfactory transcript of record.
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REGISTRATION

All students must register for the first term on or before Monday, June 21,
unless previous arrangement is made because of late graduation from high
school or other unavoidable circumstances. Registration for the second term
must be made on or before July 26. Registration may be made by mail; write
for blanks.

MASTER OF EDUCATION PROGRAM

Western Maryland College offers programs leading to the degree of Master
of Education to selected students interested in a fifth year of combined in-
ternship teaching and graduate study and to selected teachers in service who
are interested in meeting requirements for renewal of certificates or for addi-
ponal certificates through part-time and summer session courses. For further
information relative to these programs write to the Dean of the Faculty.

ORIENTATION

A brief orientation program for new students will be held on Monday eve-
ning, June 21, at 7:00 p. m. This will consist of announcements and explana-
tions and in the taking of tests. Additional orientation features will be included

in the first convocation exercise.

ABSENCES

No unexcused absences are allowed. All work missed through unavoidable
absences must be made up. No week-ends will be permitted where absences

from classes are involved.

EXPENSES

First Term  Second Term Total

Registration, either term ________ $ 500
Tuition, 6 semester hours each term______ $66.00 $66.00 132.00
Board and room ____ 60.00 60.00 120.00

EXTRA TUITION CHARGES
Art 103, 205, each $5.00
Organ P $40.00 $40.00 80.00
Piano - 40.00 40.00 80.00
Voice 40.00 40.00 80.00
Practice rooms for piano and voice carry a fee of $5.00 per term;
organ, $7.50.
LABORATORY FEES

Biology 101, 102, 201, 305, €ach $5.00
Chemistry go1, 02, each — 9.00
Education 4188 ——— oo - 800
Physics 201, 202, €ach 8.00
- 250

Psychology go2
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COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

Courses are designated by numerals, a three digit system being used. The hun-
dreds digit in the numerals indicates the classification the student must attain to be
eligible for the course. Courses numbered 100 to 199 are offered to freshmen; 200
{0 299, to sophomores; 300 to 399, to juniors; 400 to 499, to seniors and graduate stud-
ents; 500 level courses to graduate students only.

Courses marked with asterisks (eg *101, 102) are designated as introductory
courses in relation to major and minor requirements,

If there is not a sufficient registration for any particular course, the College re-
tains the right to withdraw that course from the summer curriculum.

Number Sem. Hrs. Oredit
1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1
Term Term Title of Course Term Term  Teacher Schedule
ART
*101 Art Appreciation 1 Shipley 1:00 W
*103 Elementary Drawing 1 Shipley 1:00 Tu
*111 History of Art 1 MacDonald 9:20 MTuThF
Early Periods
*112  History of Art 1 MacDonald 10:40 MTuThF
Later Periods
205 Elementary Design it Shipley 1:00 Tu
218 European Art of the 19th
& 20th Centuries 2  MacDonald 1:00 MTuThF
ASTRONOMY
402 Descriptive Astronomy 3 Free 8:00 Daily
No mathematics prerequisite
BIOLOGY
*101 General Biolo, : 1 10:40 MTuThF
BY 3 Bennighof 1:00 TaP
*102  Introductory Human Biolo, 3 B ighof 10:40 MTuThF
gy ennigho: 1:00 TuF
201 Invertebrate Zoolo, 3 Bennighof 9:20 MTuThF
gy 3 ennigho 1:00 MTh
305 Animal Ecology and Behavior 3 Bennighof 513(2)8 %},}:K“F
CHEMISTRY
itativ i £ ) i 10:40 MTh
301 Qualitative Analysis 3 Elderdice 1:00 MTuThE
302 Elementary Quantitative 10:40 MTh
Analysis 3  Elderdice 1:00 MTuThF
CLASSICS
107 Classical Mythology 3 Ridington 9:20 Daily
222 Greek Literature in English
Translation 2 Ridington 8:00 MTuThF
225 Word'Building 1 Ridington 1:00 MTh

Basic principles of word for-
mation; fundamental combin-
ing elements, current usage in
scientific, techmical, and gen-
eral vocabularies
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Number

Term Term

*201 *202

208
304
320

*303
4118
4138
4178

501 502

*201

*202

208

229

308

3238

3258
342

*103 *104

*103
*104

303
308

Sem. Hrs. Oredit
1st 2nd 1st

Title of Course
ECONOMICS

Principles and Problems of
Economies 3

Personnel Administration

International Economics

Corporation Finance 3
EDUCATION

Educational Psychology 3

Guidance

Audio-Visual Instruction 3

Curriculum Principles
and Practices

Problems of Secondary 3
Education
ENGLISH
Survey of English Literature 3
to 1740
Survey of English Literature
to 1940
The Ballad 1
Survey of American Literature 3
The English Essay
Shakespeare
The English Language 3
Poets of the Romantic Period
Twentieth Century Fiction
Epic Poetry 3
GERMAN
Intermediate German 3
HISTORY
European History, 1815-1914 3
Europe Since 1914
History of the United States 3
to 1865
American Foreign Policy 3

History of England

Term Term

Teacher

Free

Mudge
Mudge
Smith

Stover

Smith-Stover

Wills

Hendrickson

Hendren
Hendren
Hendrickson
Wills
Hendren
Hendrickson
Makosky
Wills

‘Willen

Whitfield
Whitfield
‘Whitfield

Whitfield
Whitfield

Schedule

® ©

10
10

8
8
9
9

10:

D

® ©

8
10

10

©

@ oo

120
:00
140
:40

:00
:00
120
120

:00

:00

:00
20
:00
:20
:00
10:
:00
:40

:40

120
:20
140

:00
:00

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily

Daily

Daily

TuF

Daily
TuF

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily

Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily
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Number Sem. Hrs. Oredit
1st 2nd 1st 2nd
Term Term Title of Course Term Term Teacher
LIBRARY SCIENCE
321 Cataloging and Classification 8 Simkins
322 Reference and Bibliography 3 Simkins
328 Administration of School ‘. 3 Barnes
Libraries
327 Book Selection 3 Barnes
Emphasis on high school
libraries
328 Book Selection 3
Emphasis on elementary and
junior high school libraries
MATHEMATICS
*101 College Algebra 8 Spicer
*102 Trigonometry 3 Spicer
201 Analytic Geometry 3 Free
202 Elementary Calculus 3 Free
310 Mathematics of Investment 3 Spicer
315 Introduction to Statistical L3 Spicer
Method
MUSIC
107 108 Music Appreciation 1 1 Murray
Individual lessons in Piano,
Organ, and Voice may be
arranged
PHILOSOPHY
*211 Problems of Philosophy 3 Holthaus
305 Ethics 3 Holthaus
501 Seminar in Philosophy 3 Holthaus
PHYSICAL EDUCATION
204 Introduction to Physical 2 Parker
Education
301 Recreation Leadership 2 Todd
802 Teaching of Physical Education 2 Todd
Activities for Women
303 Folk Dances 1 Todd
305 Health Education 2 Parker
or 1
306 School Health Problems 2 Parker
341 Sports for Men 2 Havens
or
342 Sports for Men 2 Havens
346 Teaching of Physical Activities Havens
for Boys
403 Administration of Physical 2 Havens
or Education
407 Problems of Physical Education 2 Havens
411 Tests and Measurements in 2 Parker

Health and Physical Education

Schedule

8
1
10

©

:00
:00
:40

:20

120

120

9:20

10
10

@

:40
:40
:00
:00

:00

:40

9:20

@

10

10

- © ©

® o o

:00
120
:40
:00

120
140

120
120
:bO
:00

:00
:00

Daily
Daily
Daily

Daily

Daily

Daily
Daily -
Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

MTuThF

Daily
Daily
Daily

MTuThF

Daily
Daily

MTuThF
MTuThF
MTuThF
Daily
Daily
Daily

MTuThF
MTuThF
MTuThF
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Number
1st 2nd
Term Term Title of Oourse
*201 *202 General Physics

*102
304

*203
301

*202
307

*101
*106
205

302

*103 *104

Sem. Hrs., Oredit

1st 2nd
Term Term
PHYSICS
4 4

POLITICAL SCIENCE

Contemporary World Politics 3
International Organization 3
PSYCHOLOGY
General Psychology 3
Social Psychology 3
RELIGION
New Testament Literature 3
Religions of Mankind 3
SOCIOLOGY
Introductory Sociology 8
Social Problems 3
Criminology 3
Cultural Anthropology 3
SPANISH
Intermediate Spanish 3 3

Teacher

Summers

Hurt
Hurt

Sanford
Sanford

Bradley
Bradley

Earp
Jones
Jones

Earp

Willen

Schedule

9:20
1:00

@

:00
120

=

w

:00

10:40

:00
:00
:20
120

© © o ™

Daily
MWF

Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

9:20 Daily



“I call you from darkness to //'g/)/”



