# The

# WESTERN MARYLAND COLLEGE



Catalogue 1948

Summer Session\_

# SUMMER SESSION

#### 1948

# CALENDAR

June 21, Monday, 8:30 A. M 1:00 P. M 7:00 P. M	Registration for First Term Monday morning classes meet Orientation Program for freshmen
June 22, Tuesday, 8:00 A. M	The regular daily schedule of the First Term begins
Inly 24 Second	Convocation
July 24, Saturday, 12:00 M	
	Monday morning classes meet
July 27, Tuesday, 8:00 A. M	-The daily schedule of the Second Term begins
August 28, Saturday, 12:00 M	_Second Term closes

# Western Maryland College Bulletin

VOL. XXIX --- 5

Summer Session Number

# Seventeenth Summer Session

First Term, June 21 - July 24

Second Term, July 26 - August 28

1948

WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND FEBRUARY, 1948

Entered as second class matter, May 19, 1921, at the Post Office, at Westminster, Md., under the act of August 24, 1912. Accepted for mailing at special rate of postage provided for in section 1103, act of October 3, 1917. Published Monthly during School Year from October to May, inclusive, and July-August.

# WESTERN MARYLAND COLLEGE SUMMER SESSION

1948

# OFFICERS OF ADMINISTRATION

LOWELL SKINNER ENSOR, A.B., B.D., D.D., President

SAMUEL BIGGS SCHOFIELD, A.B., A.M., Dean of Administration

GEORGE FRANKLIN STOVER, A.B., M.S., ED.D., Dean of the Faculty

CARL LAWYER SCHAEFFER, A.B., B.S.E., Treasurer

MARTHA ELIZA MANAHAN, A.B., Registrar

CORA VIRGINIA PERRY, A.B., Assistant Registrar

LINCOLN FORREST FREE, A.B., A.M., PH.D., Dean of Men

NINA VENABLES VEALE, A.B., Director of Residence

#### **FACULTY**

Erma Barnes, A.B. Librarian, Westminster High School	Library Science
CLOYD LAWRENCE BENNIGHOF, B.S., M.S. Associate Professor of Biology	Biology
DAVID GILBERT BRADLEY, A.B., B.D., A.M., PH.D Assistant Professor of Religion	Religion
ALFRED WINFIELD DE LONG (Curtis Institute of Music) Associate Professor of Music	Music
JAMES PEARSALL EARP, B.S., A.M., PH.D. Professor of Sociology	Sociology
HUGH LATIMER ELDERDICE, A.B., A.M. Assistant Professor of Chemistry	Chemistry
LINCOLN FORREST FREE, A.B., A.M., PH.D. Associate Professor of Astronomy and Mathematics	Mathematics Astronomy
CHARLES WILLIAM HAVENS, A.B. Director of Athletics for Men	Physical Education
JOSEPH WILLIAM HENDREN, A.B., A.M., PH.D. Assistant Professor of English	English
DEAN WHITE HENDRICKSON, A.B., A.M. Assistant Professor of English	English
RETUREN CINCON TY-	ilosophy and Religion

FRANK BENJAMIN HURT, A.B., A.M. Assistant Professor of Political Science	Political Science
JOHN BAYLEY JONES, A.B., S.T.B., S.T.M. Instructor in Sociology	Sociology
WILLIAM ALLAN MACDONALD, A.B., A.M., PH.D. Assistant Professor of the History of Art	Art
JOHN DONALD MAKOSKY, A.B., A.M. Professor of English	English
EVELYN LELIA MUDGE, B.S., ED.D. Associate Professor of Education	Education
GRACE CORDIA MURRAY, B.MUS., M.MUS. Assistant Professor of Music	Music
Marie Parker, B.S., A.M. Associate Professor of Physical Education	Physical Education
WILLIAM ROBBINS RIDINGTON, A.B., A.M., PH.D. Professor of Classics	Classics
Daniel Sammis Sanford, A.B., A.M., PH.D. Associate Professor of Psychology	Psychology
MARY LOUISE SHIPLEY, A.B. Assistant Professor of Art	Art
ELIZABETH SIMKINS, A.B., B.S., A.M. Professor of Library Science	Library Science
SARA ELIZABETH SMITH, A.B., A.M., ED.D. Associate Professor of Education	Education
Oliver Kingsley Spangler, A.B., B.MUS., M.MUS. Assistant Professor of Music	Music
CLYDE ALLEN SPICER, A.B., A.M., PH.D. Professor of Mathematics	Mathematics
GEORGE FRANKLIN STOVER, A.B., M.S., ED.D. Professor of Education	Education
REMBRANDT DEWEES SUMMERS, A.B., PH.D Professor of Physics	Physics
Roselda Fowler Todd, A.B., A.M. Assistant Professor of Physical Education	Physical Education
MINNIE MARSDEN WARD, A.B., A.M. Librarian	Librarian
THEODORE MARSHALL WHITFIELD, A.B., PH.D. Professor of History	History
Joseph Clemens Willen, A.B., A.M. Assistant Professor of Modern Languages	German Spanish
GEORGE STOCKTON WILLS, PH.B., PH.M., A.M., LIT.D. Professor of English, Emeritus	English

#### GENERAL INFORMATION

The summer session of Western Maryland College has come to be an integral part of the college year. The session is somewhat shorter than a regular semester in length (ten weeks) and its schedule differs from a fall or spring semester in that it is divided into two equal terms, during each of which a student completes full semester courses. He carries six semester hours of work at a time but works at this twice as intensively as in the regular semesters.

## VALUES OF SUMMER STUDY

The summer session has a distinct value for several types of students. There are those, for example, who wish to accelerate and thus complete graduation requirements at the earliest possible date. Attendance at both summer and winter sessions makes graduation possible in three years. The summer session also makes it possible for high school graduates of the June class to enter college immediately and thus avoid any waste of time. There are others who have already attended college but who need extra work to improve their class standing. These often find that the concentration of attention on a few subjects, as allowed in the summer session, makes such improvement easier than in regular semesters. There are still other students who are working for degrees but are unable because of their employment to attend winter sessions. The summer session enables these to continue their progress toward the degree.

#### LOCATION

The College occupies an eminence at the west end of Westminster, nearly one thousand feet above tidewater, affording a view of town and landscape rarely equaled for beauty. The elevation, good water, and mountain breezes all contribute toward making summer work here a pleasure.

Westminster is a city of about five thousand inhabitants, thirty miles northwest of Baltimore and fifty miles north of Washington. It is on the Western Maryland Railway and is accessible from all points by good roads.

#### BUILDINGS

Science Hall, Lewis Hall, Levine Hall, and the Library will be open for instruction. Dormitories will be open for the first time on Sunday afternoon, June 20. The first meal to be served in the College Dining Room will be breakfast, Monday, June 21.

#### STUDENT'S OUTFIT

It is necessary for each student to bring the following articles: bed linen, pillow, blankets, towels, and personal articles. Commercial laundries will do student work at a nominal cost.

#### **ADMISSION**

The same rules of admission will apply as for the winter sessions. In general, this means that the student must show evidence of ability and willingness to do college work as evidenced by high school grades, personality ratings, scores on standard tests, and recommendation of the high school principal. Transfers will be accepted from other accredited colleges upon the submission of a satisfactory transcript of record.

#### REGISTRATION

All students must register for the first term on or before Monday, June 21, unless previous arrangement is made because of late graduation from high school or other unavoidable circumstances. Registration for the second term must be made on or before July 26. Registration may be made by mail; write for blanks.

#### MASTER OF EDUCATION PROGRAM

Western Maryland College offers programs leading to the degree of Master of Education to selected students interested in a fifth year of combined internship teaching and graduate study and to selected teachers in service who are interested in meeting requirements for renewal of certificates or for additional certificates through part-time and summer session courses. For further information relative to these programs write to the Dean of the Faculty.

#### ORIENTATION

A brief orientation program for new students will be held on Monday evening, June 21, at 7:00 p. m. This will consist of announcements and explanations and in the taking of tests. Additional orientation features will be included in the first convocation exercise.

#### **ABSENCES**

No unexcused absences are allowed. All work missed through unavoidable absences must be made up. No week-ends will be permitted where absences from classes are involved.

#### **EXPENSES**

	First Term	Second Term	Total
Registration, either term	\$66.00	\$66.00	\$ 5.00
Tuition, 6 semester hours each term	11	The state of the s	
Board and room	60.00	60.00	120.00

#### **EXTRA TUITION CHARGES**

Art 103, 205, each			\$5.00
Organ	\$40.00	\$40.00	80.00
Piano	40.00	40.00	80.00
Voice	40.00	40.00	80.00
Dreatice rooms for piano and voice	carry a	fee of \$5.00 per	term:

Practice rooms for piano and voice carry a fee of \$5.00 per term; organ, \$7.50.

#### LABORATORY FEES

Biology 101, 102, 201, 305, each	\$5.00
Chemistry 301, 302, each	9.00
Education 413S	3.00
Physics 201, 202, each	3.00
Psychology 302	2.50

## COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

Courses are designated by numerals, a three digit system being used. The hundreds digit in the numerals indicates the classification the student must attain to be eligible for the course. Courses numbered 100 to 199 are offered to freshmen; 200 to 299, to sophomores; 300 to 399, to juniors; 400 to 499, to seniors and graduate students; 500 level courses to graduate students only.

Courses marked with asterisks (e.g., \*101, 102) are designated as introductory courses in relation to major and minor requirements.

If there is not a sufficient registration for any particular course, the College retains the right to withdraw that course from the summer curriculum.

*101 Art Appreciation 1 Shipley 1:00 W  *103 Elementary Drawing 1 Shipley 1:00 Tu  *111 History of Art Early Periods 1 MacDonald 9:20 MTuT  *112 History of Art Later Periods 1 MacDonald 10:40 MTuT  205 Elementary Design 1 Shipley 1:00 Tu  218 European Art of the 19th & 20th Centuries 2 MacDonald 1:00 MTuT	ThF ThF
*103 Elementary Drawing 1 Shipley 1:00 W  *111 History of Art Early Periods 1 MacDonald 9:20 MTuT  *112 History of Art Later Periods 1 MacDonald 10:40 MTuT  205 Elementary Design 1 Shipley 1:00 Tu  218 European Art of the 19th	ThF ThF
*111 History of Art Early Periods  *112 History of Art Later Periods  205 Elementary Design  218 European Art of the 19th & 20th Centuries	ThF ThF
*111 History of Art Early Periods 1 MacDonald 9:20 MTuT  *112 History of Art Later Periods 1 MacDonald 10:40 MTuT  205 Elementary Design 1 Shipley 1:00 Tu  218 European Art of the 19th & 20th Centuries	ThF ThF
Later Periods 1 MacDonald 10:40 MTuT  205 Elementary Design 1 Shipley 1:00 Tu  218 European Art of the 19th & 20th Centuries	<b>ThF</b>
218 European Art of the 19th	
218 European Art of the 19th	
ASTRONOMY	
Descriptive Astronomy 3 Free 8:00 Daily No mathematics prerequisite	
BIOLOGY	
*101 General Biology 3 Bennighof 10:40 MTuT	ThF
*102 Introductory Human Biology 3 Bennighof 10:40 MTuT	ThF
201 Invertebrate Zoology 3 Bennighof 9:20 MTuT 1:00 MTh	ThF
Animal Ecology and Behavior 3 Bennighof 9:20 MTuTi 1:00 MTh	hF
CHEMISTRY	
301 Qualitative Analysis 3 Elderdice 10:40 MTh 1:00 MTuTi	'nF
302 Elementary Quantitative Analysis 3 Elderdice 10:40 MTh 1:00 MTuTe	hF
CLASSICS	
107 Classical Mythology 3 Ridington 9:20 Daily	
222 Greek Literature in English Translation 2 Ridington 8:00 MTuTh	hF
225 Word Building  Basic principles of word formation; fundamental combining elements, current usage in scientific, technical, and general vocabularies	

		er 2 <b>nd</b> Term Title of Course	Sem. Hi 1st Term	rs. O 2n Ter	d	Schedule
		ECC	ONOMICS			
*20	1 *202	Principles and Problems of Economics	3	3		9:20 Daily
	208	Personnel Administration		3	Free	8:00 Daily
	304	International Economics		3		10:40 Daily
320	)	Corporation Finance	3			10:40 Daily
		EDU	ICATION			
*303		Educational Psychology	3		Mudge	8:00 Daily
	4118	Guidance		3	Mudge	8:00 Daily
413	S	Audio-Visual Instruction	3		Smith	9:20 Daily
	4178	Curriculum Principles and Practices		3	Stover	9:20 Daily
501	502	Problems of Secondary Education	3	3	Smith-Stover	10:40 Daily
			CT TOTT			
*201			GLISH			
201		Survey of English Literature to 1740	3		Wills	8:00 Daily
	*202	Survey of English Literature to 1940		3	Hendrickson	8:00 Daily
208		The Ballad	1		Hendren	1:00 TuF
209		Survey of American Literature	3		Hendren	9:20 Daily
	229	The English Essay		1	Hendrickson	1:00 TuF
	304	Shakespeare		3	Wills	9:20 Daily
308		The English Language	3		Hendren	8:00 Daily
	323S	Poets of the Romantic Period		3	Hendrickson	10:40 Daily
	3258	Twentieth Century Fiction		3	Makosky	8:00 Daily
342		Epic Poetry	3		Wills	10:40 Daily
		GE	RMAN			
*103	*104	Intermediate German	3	3	Willen	10:40 Daily
		HIS	TORY			
*103		European History, 1815-1914	3		Whitfield	9:20 Daily
	*104	Europe Since 1914		3	Whitfield	9:20 Daily
203		History of the United States	3		Whitfield	10:40 Daily
		to 1865				- Dung
303		American Foreign Policy	3		Whitfield	8:00 Daily
	308	History of England		3	Whitfield	8:00 Daily

Number 1st 2nd 1st 2nd Term Term Title of Course Term Term Teacher Schedule							
		.,	Y SCIENC		1 ducher	2 Cite	
321		Cataloging and Classification	3		Simkins	8:00	Daily
322		Reference and Bibliography	3		Simkins	1:00	Daily
323		Administration of School Libraries	• 3		Barnes	10:40	Daily
327		Book Selection Emphasis on high school libraries	3		Barnes	9:20	Daily
328		Book Selection Emphasis on elementary and junior high school libraries	3			9:20	Daily
		MATH	EMATICS				
*101		College Algebra	3		Spicer	9:20	Daily
	*102	Trigonometry		3	Spicer	9:20	Daily
201		Analytic Geometry	3		Free	10:40	Daily
	202	Elementary Calculus		3	Free	10:40	Daily
	310	Mathematics of Investment		3	Spicer	8:00	Daily
315		Introduction to Statistical Method	. 3		Spicer	8:00	Daily
		M	USIC				
107	108	Music Appreciation Individual lessons in Piano, Organ, and Voice may be arranged	1	1	Murray	8:00	MTuThF
			DSOPHY				
*211		Problems of Philosophy	3		Holthaus	10:40	Daily
305		Ethics	3		Holthaus	9:20	Daily
501		Seminar in Philosophy	3		Holthaus	8:00	Daily
		PHYSICAL	EDUCAT	ION			
204		Introduction to Physical Education	2		Parker	9:20	MTuThF
	301	Recreation Leadership		2	Todd	10:40	Daily
	302	Teaching of Physical Education Activities for Women		2	Todd	1:00	Daily
	303	Folk Dances		1	Todd	9:20	MTuThF
305 or		Health Education	2		Parker	10:40	MTuThF
306		School Health Problems	2		Parker	10:40	MTuThF
	341 or	Sports for Men		2	Havens	9:20	Daily
	342	Sports for Men		2	Havens	9:20	Daily
	346	Teaching of Physical Activities for Boys		2	Havens	1:00	Daily
	403 or	Administration of Physical Education		2	Havens	8:00	MTuThF
	407	Problems of Physical Education		2	Havens	8:00	MTuThF
411		Tests and Measurements in Health and Physical Education	2		Parker	8:00	MTuThF

	nd Tille of Course	Sem. Hrs. 1st Term	s. Cr 2n Ter	d	Schedule	
	PH	YSICS				
*201 *202	General Physics	4	4	Summers	9:20 Daily 1:00 MWF	
	POLITIC	AL SCIEN	ICE			
*102	Contemporary World Politics		3	Hurt	8:00 Daily	
304	International Organization		3	Hurt	9:20 Daily	
	PSYCH	IOLOGY				
*203	General Psychology		3	Sanford	10:40 Daily	
301	Social Psychology		3	Sanford	8:00 Daily	
RELIGION						
*202	New Testament Literature		3	Bradley	10:40 Daily	
307	Religions of Mankind		3	Bradley	9:20 Daily	
	SOCI	OLOGY				
*101	Introductory Sociology	3		Earp	8:00 Daily	
*106	Social Problems		3	Jones	8:00 Daily	
205	Criminology		3	Jones	9:20 Daily	
302	Cultural Anthropology	3		Earp	9:20 Daily	
	SPA	NISH				
*103 *104	Intermediate Spanish	3	3	Willen	9:20 Daily	

"I call you from darkness to light"